DW 01- 081

PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, | NC.
Petition for Permanent and Tenporary Rate Increase

Order Approving Settlenment Agreement and Pernmanent Rate
I ncrease and Granting Recovery of Rate Case Expenses

ORDER NO 23,923

March 1, 2002

APPEARANCES: McLane, Graf, Raul erson and M ddl eton by
Steven V. Canerino, Esg. on behalf of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
and Marcia A. B. Thunberg, Esq., on behalf of Staff of the New
Hanmpshire Public Utilities Comm ssion.

l. PROCEDURAL HI STORY AND BACKGROUND

On April 17, 2001, Pennichuck Water Wbrks, Inc.
(Penni chuck or the Petitioner) filed with the New Hanpshire Public
Uilities Comm ssion (Comm ssion) a notice of intent to file rate
schedul es pursuant to the requirenments of NH Code of Adm n. Rul es Puc
1604.05. On June 8, 2001, Pennichuck filed a petition for a 20.09%
increase in revenue in the anount of $2,506,131, to be effective on
July 8, 2001. Pennichuck also filed a request for a step adjustnent,
to be effective July 1, 2002 to recover the cost of certain post-test
year plant additions. The Conpany estimted that this step
adj ust mrent woul d provide for an additional 7.29% in revenue.
Penni chuck serves the southern New Hanpshire area, operating a core
system that serves Nashua, Amherst, Merrimck, and portions of

MIlford, Hollis and Bedford, as well as a nunber of independent

community systens serving portions of Epping, Derry, Bedford,



DW 01- 081 2
MIford, Plaistow, Newmarket, and Sal em

The Petition was acconpani ed by testinony from Messrs.
Maurice L. Arel, Stephen J. Densberger, Charles J. Staab, Henry G
Mul l e, Donald L. Ware, and Ms. Bonalyn J. Hartley. Pennichuck also
filed on June 8, 2001, pursuant to RSA 378:.27, a Petition for
Tenporary Rates in the amount of $1,137,610, or 9.12% over current
rates.

Wth its filing, Pennichuck also submtted an updated Cost
of Service Study. That study recommended that the revenue increase
sought by the Conpany should only be applied to non-fire-protection
custoners, that both public and private fire protection rates were
currently adequate.

Penni chuck filed a revised Tariff No. 5-Water, on June 8,
2001. By Commi ssion Order No. 23,736, dated June 29, 2001, a Fourth
revi sed Page 39 and 40 were suspended, a Prehearing Conference and
techni cal session were scheduled for July 12, 2001, and a hearing on
Penni chuck’s request for tenporary rates was scheduled for July 31
2001.

A prehearing conference was held July 12, 2001, and the
petition to intervene from M. Fred Teeboom was granted. The
Comm ssi on approved the parties’ proposed procedural schedule on July
30, 2001, by Comm ssion Order No. 23,748. Subsequent to the

tenporary rate hearing on July 31, 2001, the Conm ssion issued Order



DW 01- 081

3
No. 23,770, dated August 31, 2001, which approved the petitioner’s

request for a tenmporary increase in revenues of 8.52% for effect
with bills rendered on or after Septenber 8, 2001.

Staff and Penni chuck held rmultiple neetings pursuant to
t he approved procedural schedul e and conducted di scovery. Intervenor
M. Teeboom did not participate in the neetings or discovery and
participated in a limted manner in the settlenment discussions. The
di scovery and settl ement process produced a Settlenment Agreenent
whi ch was signed by the petitioner and Staff and delivered to the
Comm ssi on on February 4, 2002.

1. POSI TI ONS OF THE PARTI ES AND STAFF

A Penni chuck Water Works and Staff

Penni chuck and Staff presented a Settl enent
Agreenment (discussed bel ow) which was intended to address al
i ssues relevant to the rate proceeding. Wtnesses Bonal yn
Hartl ey and Maurice Arel from Pennichuck Water Works and Mark
Nayl or from Staff discussed aspects of the Settlenent
Agreenent. Penni chuck and Staff requested Conm ssion approval
of the agreenent.

B. Fred Teeboom I ntervenor

M. Teeboom did not attend the February 5, 2002
hearing. M. Teeboom submtted letters dated February 4, 8,

and 16, 2002, expressing his objection to the settl enent



DW 01- 081

4

bet ween Staff and Pennichuck. M. Teeboom s objections were
that the settlenent agreenent failed to include an exam nation
of: 1) profits on land transfers from Penni chuck Water WorKks
to Sout hwood Corporation, a division of Pennichuck
corporation; and 2) a basis for the “maintenance charges” of
wat er supply for fire protection of approximately $1.6 mllion
annually to the City of Nashua.

I SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Settl enment Agreenent provides for a pernmanent
revenue increase as well as one step adjustnent.

The permanent revenue increase, based on the 2000
test year, would provide Pennichuck with an increase of
$1,083,145 or 8.67% In calculating this, the signatories
agreed to utilize the foll owi ng conponents: a rate base anpunt
of $39, 388,529; a rate of return of 8.58% an adjusted net
operating income amount of $2,725,425; a deficiency before
t axes of $654,111; and a tax factor of $429,034 or 60.39%

The step increase proposed in the Settlenment
Agreenent is intended to provide for recovery of certain non-
revenue producing plant additions which were placed in service
in 2001, subsequent to the test year. The Conpany and the
Staff stipulated that these plant additions were necessary as

a result of governnment mandate, Safe Drinking Water Act



DW 01- 081 5
conpliance, and other extraordinary circunstances, and that
these factors justify departure fromtraditional ratenaking
principles. The Conpany and Staff agreed to an increase in
the revenue requirenent as a result of the step increase in
t he amount of $718,687, or 5.76% To calculate the step
increase, the parties agreed to utilize the follow ng
conponents: additions to rate base totaling $3,624,650; a rate
of return of 8.58% net operating income requirenent of
$310, 995; a tax factor of $203,983 or 60.39% real estate
taxes in the amount of $87,277; depreciation expense in the
amount of $138,779; |ess margi nal revenues in the anpunt of
$22, 346.

The total percentage increase under the Settl enent
Agreenent would be 14.43% The Conpany and Staff agreed that
the increase would be effective not later than with service
rendered on and after the effective date of the Comm ssion’s
permanent rate order in these proceedi ngs.

The Conpany and Staff agreed to maintain the
Conpany’s present rate design and to recover the revenue
increase resulting fromthe Stipulation Agreenent from al
custoners except private and public fire protection custoners.
This rate design, they assert, is supported by the Conpany’s

updat ed Cost of Service and Rate Design Study, dated July



DW 01- 081 6
2001.

The Settl enment Agreenent provides that the Conpany
woul d recover, through a surcharge to be applied over a twelve
nmont h period, (a) the difference between the revenue |evel
produced by the permanent rates authorized in these
proceedi ngs and the Conpany’s tenporary rates for bills
rendered on and after Septenber 8, 2001 and until the
effective date of the Conmi ssion’s Order and (b) the Conpany’s
reasonabl e rate case expenses approved by the Comm ssion in
t hese proceedings. The rate increase relating to the step
adj ust nent woul d not be subject to recoupnent for the period
since tenporary rates took effect.

V. COMM SSI ON ANALYSI S

RSA 378: 7 authorizes the Comm ssion to fix rates
pursuant to an order after a hearing. The Conm ssion is
obligated to investigate the justness and reasonabl eness of
t he proposed rate. Eastman Sewer Conpany, Inc., 138 N H 221,
225 (1994).

A. Revenue Defi ci ency

Traditional rate-of-return principles pernt a
utility to recover prudently incurred operating expenses al ong
with “the opportunity to make a profit on its investnment, in

an amount equal to its rate base nmultiplied by a specified



DW 01- 081

7

rate of return.” Appeal of Conservation Law Foundation, 127
N. H. 606, 634 (1986). The Settl enent Agreenent provides for
an 8.58% rate of return and incorporates a 10.0% return on
equity, and 7.38% | ong term debt conponent. (Hearing
Transcript at 26)

We note fromthe record that Staff reconmended a
return on equity of 8.75% (Direct Testinmony of Maureen L.
Sirois, January 9, 2002, page 2). Pennichuck’s expert, M.
Henry Mull e, had recommended a return on conmon equity of
11.75% (Direct Testinony of Henry G Mille, June 2001, page
i). The 10% cost of equity nunmber was explained by M. Nayl or
at the hearing to be a settlenent nunber. (Hearing Transcri pt
at 73). The inportance of a high costs of equity nunber to
attract investnent capital was stressed by Penni chuck.
(Direct Testinony of Henry G Mulle, June 2001, pages 9-11).
This Commi ssion’s obligations extend to bal ancing the
consuner’s interest in paying no higher rate than required
agai nst the investors’ interests in obtaining a reasonable
return on their investnment. Eastman Sewer Conpany, Inc., 138

N.H 221, 225 (1994). The Court in Eastman affirnmed this

Comm ssion’s discretionary actions providing a margin of
profit sufficient to attract capital. Accordingly, we wl|l

exerci se that discretion and approve the recommended cost of



DW 01- 081 8
equity of 10% As the step adjustnent indicates, Pennichuck
faces future capital inmprovenents to conply with federal Safe
Drinki ng Water Act requirements and we deemit inportant for
the conpany to be in a sound borrow ng position to attract

capital investnent.



DW 01- 081

9
Staff stated that the plant, equipnment, and capital
i nprovenents identified in the Settl enment Agreenent, Schedul e
2 and 2A, used and useful. Staff testified at hearing that

Comm ssion Staff had performed a conprehensive audit of

Penni chuck’s books and that it agreed with the remaining rate
base adjustnents that were included in the Settl enent
Agreenent. (Hearing Transcript at 49 and 50). The Conm ssion
accepts Staff’s recomendati ons and the Settlenent’s treatnent
of these issues.

I n connection with the Conpany’s requested revenue
needs, Intervenor M. Teeboom questioned the treatnent of
profits on land transfers from Penni chuck Water Works to
Sout hwood Cor poration. Qur investigation of this matter
i ndi cates we addressed the sale of this property by Penni chuck
to a below-the-line account in DR 80-134, Conm ssion Order No.
14, 454, 65 NHPUC 393 (1980). CQur approval of the renoval from
rate base of this parcel of 1,490 acres of |and at book cost,
rat her than market value, was affirmed in Appeal of the City
of Nashua, 121 N.H 874 (1981). The Conmm ssion al so approved
t he conpany’s reorgani zation in Docket No. DF 83-105,

Comm ssi on Order No. 16,373, 68 NHPUC 253 (1983). As part of
that order, the Comm ssion accepted stipulations that water

qual ity buffer zones would inhere to |land sold for



DW 01- 081

10

devel opnent. So to the 1983 accounting of the 1,490 acre
parcel belowthe-line, the rate treatnment of that transaction
was concl usively determ ned by the New Hanpshire Suprene Court
and cannot be revisited here. The |ater transfer of part of
the parcel to Pennichuck’s affiliate, Southwood, was
recogni zed by the Comm ssion in orders dating back to 1983,
Order No. 16,373, and we will not revisit it now, alnost 20
years | ater.

B. Rat e Desi gn

The Settl enment Agreenent provides for continuation
of the present rate design structure and collection of the
revenue increase fromall customers except private and public
fire protection. Pennichuck did not request an increase to
fire protection custonmers based upon recommendati ons i ncl uded
in the Cost of Service Allocation Study performed by AUS
Consul tants of Worm eysburg, Pennsylvania in the last rate
case, and updated here. M. Teeboom questi oned why the city
of Nashua paid a $1.6 nillion maintenance charge for fire
protection, and argued that the paynent was too high.
Penni chuck has not requested any change to the met hodol ogy
used to allocate revenue requirenents to Pennichuck’s
whol esal e custoner, the City of Nashua, nor has Penni chuck

requested an increase in the rates for private and public fire



DW 01- 081

protection.

11



DW 01- 081

12

Adm nistrative Rule Puc 1604.01(a)(7) requires
utilities to submt cost of service studies to aid the
Comm ssion in its analysis of how rates are all ocated anong
custonmer classes. Staff has thoroughly exam ned the Cost of
Service Allocation Study in this docket and exam ned
Penni chuck’s Report on Cost of Service, dated February 19,
1993, relative to the rate case in Docket No. DR 97-058. In
both studies, no recomendation to increase the fire
protection allocation was made. Staff agreed with this
recommendation, it is consistent with the Cost of Service
met hodol ogy previously approved for this Conpany, and we
accept this cost allocation.

No increase will be applied to the fixed annual rate
for the Town of MIford, other than what is already provided
for in the terms of that contract. Anheuser-Busch will see an
increase in its rates, but based on the fornula contained in
its contract.! According to the revised Report of Proposed
Rat e Change, submitted to the Conm ssion on February 1, 2002,

and di scussed at the Hearing, Anheuser-Busch will see a rate

The Settl ement Agreenent states: The volunetric charge
and revenues allocated to the Anheuser-Busch contract shall be
applied as defined in the Schedul es of the conpany’s updated
Cost of Service Allocation Study consistent with the
percent age of the volunetric charge defined in the terns and
conditions of the Anheuser-Busch contract. (Settl enent
Agreenment Page 5).



DW 01- 081

13

increase of 17.33% which includes the step adjustnment. W
find that the recommended rate design is reasonabl e.

C. Step Adjustnent

Step adjustnments are enpl oyed as a neans of ensuring
that a regulated utility retains its ability to earn a
reasonabl e rate of return even after inplenentation of |arge
capital projects. Its purpose is to avoid placing a utility
in an earnings deficiency imediately after a rate case based
on a test year ratemaking nethodology. Step adjustnents can
be inplemented following a rate proceedi ng, taking advantage
of that proceeding to substantially reduce the time for
regul atory review and approval of anticipated capital
addi ti ons.

The Comm ssion has al so reserved the use of step
adjustnments to avoid regulatory lag in providing a utility
with its authorized return on invested capital. Regul ated
water utilities, in conplying with the requirenents of the
federal Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), have been particularly
chall enged to maintain a reasonable rate of return while
maki ng new significant investnents.

I n each of Pennichuck’s recent rate proceedings, it
has received approval for a step adjustnent in its rates in

order to recover significant |evels of investnent occurring



DW 01- 081

14
after its test year, while helping to obviate another early
rate case filing. See, Comm ssion Order No. 22,883, 83 NHPUC
197 (1998); and Commi ssion Order No. 21,451, 79 NHPUC 667
(1994). This Settlement Agreenent allows Pennichuck to
i npl ement a single step increase in rates, effective with the
date of our final order in this proceeding. This step
adj ustment all ows the Conpany to recover certain so-called
non-revenue produci ng plant additions nmade in 2001, subsequent
to the 2000 test year. Staff has reviewed the plant
additions, identified on Schedule 4 of the Agreenent, and
agrees that these additions were necessary as a result of
gover nment mandate, SDWA conpliance, or such other
extraordi nary circunstances as to justify a step adjustnment at
this time. Staff also agrees that each plant addition is used
and useful and in service to the public, in conpliance with
RSA 378:28. The Settlenment Agreenent provides for the step
adj ustnment to be inplenmented on a service-rendered basis as of
the date of this Order. Further, under the Settl enment
Agreenent, the revenues resulting fromthis step adjustnment
cannot be reconciled with the tenporary rates in effect during
t he pendency of this proceeding. That is, they will be
coll ected only on a going-forward basis.

After reviewing the record and the | arge capital



DW 01- 081

15

expendi tures Penni chuck nmade subsequent to the 2000 test year,
and as identified in Schedule 5, we find the step adjustnent
to be reasonable. W are aware that “any attenpt to judge
reasonabl eness [of rates] apart from|[the traditional
rat emaki ng] process would...risk...unconstitutionality.”
Ri chards v. Canpaign for Ratepayers Rights, 134 N.H 148, 160
(1991), citing Appeal of Conservation Law Foundation, 127 N. H
606, 639 (1986). M. Naylor, Director of the Comm ssion’s Gas
& Water Division has advocated for cautious use of step
adj ustnents and we concur. We believe the limtation of the
items included in the step adjustnment in this case, so as to
all ow recovery only of expenditures of an extraordinary nature
for items which are in service and necessary for the provision
of safe and adequate service, is consistent with nmeeting our
obligations that rates be just and reasonabl e.

D. Customer Bill I|npacts

As a result of the settlenment, Pennichuck will see
an overall 8.67% increase in the base portion of revenues.
Wth the addition of the step increase, effective as of the
date of this order, Pennichuck will realize an additional
revenue increase over prior rates of 5.76% (Hearing
Transcript at 59.) Thus, the overall rate increase relative

to rates in effect before this rate case will be 14.43%



DW 01- 081

16

The Comm ssion notes that Pennichuck originally
requested an overall increase in its revenues of 20.09%

Penni chuck did not request an increase to fire protection
custonmers. The percentage increase to the non-fire protection
custonmers will therefore be higher than the overall 14.43%
revenue increase.

Penni chuck’ s witness, Bonalyn Hartley, testified
that the average residential customer in the core systemwl|
be charged approxi mately $310 annually. (Hearing transcript at
32). Prior to the rate case, a residential customer using
12,400 cu ft per year paid approxi mtely $259.60 per year. A
custonmer using this same ampbunt woul d pay an additional $50.42
per year, or $12.60 per quarter, for the sanme volune of water
as a result of this rate case.

Presently, the annualized bill for a typical
residential custoner, under the tenporary rates approved for
bills rendered Septenmber 8, 2001, would be $286.80. The
increase in rates that custonmers will now realize, from
tenporary to permanent rates, will be an additional increase
of $23.22 per year for the average residential customer or
about 1% over rates currently in effect. (Hearing Transcri pt
at 32 and 33, hearing Exhibit 19).

On February 19, 2002, Pennichuck informed the



DW 01- 081

17

Comm ssion that due to the conplexity of recoupnent of the
di fference between the tenporary rate increase of 8.52% and
per manent rate increase of 8.67% it would forego recoupnent
of that amount. This ampbunt woul d have been coll ected as a
surcharge for the period January 31, 2002 through March 1,
2002. The difference between the rates for the period
Sept enber 8, 2001 through January 31, 2002, however, will be
included in the rate case surcharge to custonmers. The entire
rate increase will thus be billed on a service rendered basis
begi nning the effective date of this order.

We believe the inpact of the rate increase upon
custonmer bills is reasonable and justified as a result of a
t hor ough exam nation of the record.

E. Rat e Case Expenses and Tenporary Rate Surcharge

Penni chuck has submtted, in summary formas well as
with extensive backup docunentation, expenses related to
bringing its rate case before this Comm ssion. O the
$100, 298 submitted, $91,667 represents rate case expenses and
$8, 631 represents recoupnent of the difference between
tenporary rates and permanent rates. The Settl enment Agreenent
provi des for a surcharge for rate case expenses, and recovery
of the tenporary rate/permanent rate difference over a 12-

month period. Staff has reviewed the submttals and



DW 01- 081

18
recomrended di sal | owance of $1,366 fromthe originally
subm tted expenses as not related to this rate case and has
proposed that the remai ni ng expenses be allowed. W wll
approve the rate case expenses recommended by Staff and
approve their collection through the nmethodol ogy set forth in
the Settl ement Agreenent.

Based upon our review of the record and testinony at
hearing, we conclude that the Settl ement Agreenent and the
rates established therein are just and reasonabl e.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Settlenent Agreenent reached
bet ween Penni chuck and Staff is APPROVED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Penni chuck’s rate case
expenses as specified above are APPROVED; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Pennichuck shall submt a
conpliance tariff within five days in conformance with this
order.

By order of the Public Utilities Comm ssion of New

Hanmpshire this first day of March, 2002.

Thomas B. Getz Susan S. Ceiger Nancy Brockway
Chai r man Comm ssi oner Comm ssi oner



DW 01- 081

Attested by:

19

Debra A. How and
Executive Director

and Secretary



